

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

VIC CHRISTENSEN MINERAL TRUST,)	Supreme Court No. 20210050
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Dunn Co. Civil No. 13-2019-CV-
)	00012
v. ENERPLUS RESOURCES)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant, Cross-Claim Defendant, and</i>)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	
and MEYER FAMILY MINERAL TRUST,)	
JOANN DERYCE STRUTHERS TRUST, and)	
STEVEN J. REED LIVING TRUST,)	
)	
<i>Defendants, Cross-Claim Plaintiffs, and</i>)	
<i>Appellees.</i>)	

APPELLANT ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORP.’S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Orders of the District Court, dated July 27, 2020 and August 10, 2020, and
Judgments dated August 10, 2020, November 23, 2020, and March 17, 2021,
Granting Summary Judgment against Appellant

Appeal From
Southwest Judicial District, Dunn County, North Dakota
The Honorable William Herauf

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Zachary E. Pelham, ND #05904
PEARCE DURICK PLLC
314 E. Thayer Avenue
P. O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
zep@pearce-durick.com

John P. Strelman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jake F. Fischer (admitted *pro hac vice*)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY AND
SCARBOROUGH LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 583-9913
john.strelman@nelsonmullins.com
jake.fischer@nelsonmullins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....pg. 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS¶ 12

I. The Conveyances at Issue.....¶ 12

II. The Suspension of Payments in the W/2¶ 20

III. The Owners Fail to Reach Agreement on a Stipulation¶ 24

IV. The Owners Record the Stipulation and Enerplus Releases Payment.....¶ 32

STANDARD OF REVIEW¶ 36

ARGUMENT¶ 37

I. The District Court Erred by Holding Enerplus Liable Under N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.1 Despite the Existence of a Dispute of Title.....¶ 37

A. The Acreage Ambiguity in the Roquette Deed Required a Stipulation of Interest¶ 39

B. There Are Two Possible Interpretations of the Reeds Deed, and Only One Eliminates the NPRI.....¶ 50

C. The Factual Evidence of a Title Dispute is Overwhelming.....¶ 65

D. Enerplus is Not Liable for Unlimited Damages Simply Because it Identified a Dispute of Title.....¶ 71

II. The District Court Erred by Holding Enerplus Was Required to Suspend Only the Precise Payment Amounts at Issue¶ 80

III. The District Court Erred by Not Granting Summary Judgment to Enerplus.....¶ 89

CONCLUSION.....¶ 98

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT¶ 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acoma Oil Corp. v. Wilson, 471 N.W.2d 476 (N.D. 1991). ¶¶ 57, 60, 62, 63

Duhig v. Peavy-Moore Lumber Co., 144 S.W.2d 878 (Tex. 1940). ¶ 57

Hamilton v. Woll, 2012 ND 238, 823 N.W.2d 754. ¶ 36

Headington Oil Co., L.P. v. White, 287 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App. 2009) ¶ 86

Hild v. Johnson, 2006 ND 217, 723 N.W.2d 389. ¶¶ 40–44

Imperial Oil of North Dakota, Inc. v. Consol. Crude Oil Co., 851 F.2d 206
(8th Cir. 1988). ¶ 96

Leavitt v. Ballard Expl. Co., Inc., 540 S.W.3d 164 (Tex. App. 2017). ¶¶ 85, 94

Maragos v. Newfield Prod. Co., 2017 ND 191, 900 N.W.2d 44 ¶ 91

Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp., 2014 ND 123, 848 N.W.2d 691 ¶ 56

Wenco v. EOG Resources Inc., 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701 ¶¶ 57, 60

West v. Alpar Res., Inc., 298 N.W.2d 484, 490 (N.D. 1980) ¶ 94

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05. ¶ 72

N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.1 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 3-02. ¶¶ 42, 44, 46, 89

North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-05 ¶¶ 62, 89

North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-05.1 ¶¶ 62, 89
